05701703 16:41 FAX 314 8

21 5085

IE———

dooz

Form FTO-1594
(Rev, 12/02)

Tabsellngs ey = V¥

SHEET 1.5 DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
RECORDAT O FORM COVER £ .S, Patent and Trademark Office

TRADEMARKS ONLY
v v A \J

OME No. 0651-0027 (axp. 6/30/2005)

v

v

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents

and Trademarks: Pleass record the attached ariginal doGum

ents or copy theraof,

1. Name of conveying party(les):
Endgel Industies, Inc.

[ individual(s)
[:] General Partnership
EI Corporation-State

MName:

2 Name and address of receiving party(ias)
Southwest Bank of St. Louis

Internal
Address:

l:l Association

Strect Address: 13025 Manchester Road

[} wimited Parinership

D Other __

Additional nama(s) of conveying party(les) allached? [ves[vine [:l General Partnershin

|'___| Individual{s) citizenship

[ ] Assaciation

3. Nature of conveyance:

|:| Assignment
Security Agreemeant

m Other,

] vimited Partnership

D Merger Corporallon-State
l:l Change of Name D Other

Execution Date:_ /1 9/2003

If assignea is not domiglled in the United States, a domestc

representalive deslgnation ls attached: Yas Mo
{Dosignatlons must be 2 sapamle documen asalgnment)
Addilional name(g) & addrass( =) atiached? Yes | v | No

4. Anplication number(s) or registration number(s):

A_Trademark Application No.(s)

B. Trademark Registration No.(s)

916,271; 2,551,796

Additional nurmber(s) attached [ ] Yes [v] No

Name: David B. Jennings

5_ame and address of party to whom carrespondence
eoncerming document should be mailed:

&. Tolal number of applications and
registrations involved: ........

Internal Address: Armmstrong Teasdale LLP 7. Total fee (37 CFR 341)......

D Enclosed

Authorlzed fo be charged to deposit account

David B_ Jennings

Street Address: One Metropolitan Square 8. Deposit account AUMber:
Suite 2600 01-2384
qw: 5t. Louis _ State: MO le:ﬁﬂ'luz
‘ _DQ NOT USE THIS SPACE
9, Signature.

o ey

Mame of Person Signing

4/3/2003

Slguat ! Date
Total number of pages mauding cover pttachmenla, snd desumant

700029416

Mail decuments to ba recorded with required cover eheat Informatinn taz
Commlsslener of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assiynments
Washinglon, D.G. 20231

TRADEMARK
REEL: 2643 FRAME: 0108



05/01/03 16:42 FAX 314 821 5065 A oo4
T —_— ﬂ

PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This PATENT AND TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this “Agreement”) is made
and entered into as of the _ day of February, 2003 (the “Effective Date™), between ENGEL
INDTUSTRIES, INC., a Delaware corporation having 2 mailing address at 8122 Reilly Avenue, 5t. Louts,
Missouri (“Borrower”) and SOUTHBWEST BANK OF ST, LOU1S, a Missouri banlcing corpc?ratlon
having a mailing address at 13205 Manchester Road, St. Louis, Missouri 63131, Attention: Lincoln
Vermeer (the “Lender”).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Borrower is indebted to Lender (the "Loan™) pursuant to that certain Credit
Agreement dated as of December 3, 1996, as amended by that certain First Amendment to Credit
Agreement dated as of July 29, 1998, as further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Credit
Agrzement dated as of August 22, 2000, as further amended by that certain Third Amendment to Credit
Agreement dated as of January 29, 2002, as further amended by that certain Fourth Amendment to Credit
Agreement dated as of June 1, 2002, and as further amended by that certain Fifth Amendment to Credit
Agreement dated as of October 1, 2002 (as amended, the “Loan Agreement”),

WHEREAS, Borrower executed (i) that certain Third Amended and Restated Revolving Credit
Note dated October 1, 2002, payable to the order of Lender in the original principal amount of One
Million Two Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,200,000.00) (the “Revolving Note™), and (ii) that
certain Third Amended and Restated Term Note dated October 1, 2002, payable to the order of Lender in
the;original principal amount of Seven Hundred Ninety-One Thousand Six Hundred Sixty-8ix and 75/100
Dodlars ($791,666.75) (the “Term Note™) (coliectively, the Revolving Note and the Term Note are
referred to herein as the “Note™),

WHEREAS, to secure the Loan, Company executed that certain Security Agreement dated
Degember 3, 1996, granting to Lender 2 security interest in certain collateral further described therein,
including but not limited to the patents and trademarks set-forth on Schedule A andSchedule B attached
hereto and incorporated herein.

WEHEREAS, Lender now desires to file its security interest in the patents and trademarks set-forth
on:Schedule A and Schedule B with the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and Borrower has
agreed to execute this Agreement to facilitate such filing;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth herein and for other good and
valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Borrower hereby
agrees with Lender as follows:

1. Grant of Security Interest. To secure the complete and timely satisfaction of all
otligations of Borrower to Lender under the Note, and all other obligations of Borrower to Lender
(collectively, the "Obligations”), subject to Qection 2 below, Borrower hereby grants, assigns and conveys
to:Lender a security interest with power of sale to the extent permitted by law in Borrower’s entire right,
titlle and interest in and to the following:

(2 All now existing and hereafter created or acquired patents and patent
applications, including, without limitation, the inventions and improvements described and
claimed therein and those patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto and hereby made a part
hereof, and (i) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and

TRADEMARK
REEL: 2643 FRAME: 0109



05/01/03 18:42 FAX 314 821 5065 Aoos
- 4

continuations-in-part thereof, (ii) all income, fees, royalties, damages and payments now and
hereafter due or payable under or with respect thereto, including, without limitation, damages and
payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue .for past, present and future
infringements thereof, and (iv) all licenses and other rights corresponding the_rcto throug}_mut Fhe
world, if any (all of the foregoing patents and applications, together with the items described in
the foregoing clauses (1)-(iv) of this Section 1(a), are sometimes hereinafter referred to
individually as a “Patent” and, collectively, as the “Patenis™); and

)] All now existing and hereafter created or acquired trademarks, trade natnes,
cervice marks, collective membership roarks, and the registrations and applications for
registration thereof listed on Schedule B attached hereto and hereby made a part hereof, and (i)
the renewals thereof, (i) all income, fees, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter
due or payable under or with respect thereto, ncluding, without limitation, all license royalties,
damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (iii) the right to sue for past,
present and future infringements, dilutions and damages thereof, and (iv) all licenses and other
rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, if any, and (v) all of the goodwill of
Borrower's business connected with and symbolized by the trademnarks, trade names, service
marks or other items described in the foregoing clauses {i)-(iv) of this Section 1(b) (all of the
foregoing trademarks, tradenames, service marks, collective membership marks, and registrations
and applications for registration thereof, together with the items described in the foregoing
clauses (1)-(v) of this Section 1(b), are sometimes hereinafier referred to individually asa ®
Trademark” and, collectively, as the “Trademarks™).

2. Nature and Priority of Security Interest. This Agreement is made for collateral security
purposes only. The security interest granted by Borrower to Lender under this Agreement shall be senior
and: superior to any other security mterest granted by Borrower to any other party, including, but not
limited to, CFB Venture Fund I, L.P., 2 Missouri limited parmership (the “CFB Security Agreement”) in
the Patents and Trademarks.

3. Covenants. The Borrower agrees as follows:

(2) Defense. The Barrower will at its own expense and using commercially
reasonable efforts, protect and defend the Patents and Trademarks against all claims or demands
of all persons other than those holding liens as expressly permitted hereunder.

)] Lender’s Right to Take Action. If the Borrower fails to perform or observe any of
its covenants or agreements set forth in this Agreement or there occurs default in the payment
when due of any of the Obligations whether at Maturity or upon acceleration or the Borrower’s
breach of any of its covenants under this Agreement (¢collectively an “Event of Defualt™), and in
the case of such a failure hereunder if such failure continues for a period of ten (10) calendar days
after the Lender gives the Borrower written notice thereof or if the Borrower notifies the Lender
that it intends to abandon a Patent or Trademark, the Lender may (but need not} perform or
observe such covenant or agreement or take steps to prevent such intended abandonment on
behalf and in the name, place and stead of the Borrower, subject to the power of attorney granted
to Lender in subclause (d) below, and may (but need not) take any and all other actions which the

Lender may reasonably deem necessary to cure or correct such failure or prevent such intended
abandonment.

(<) Costs and Fxpenses.Except to the extent that the effect of such payment would

TRADEMARK
REEL: 2643 FRAME: 0110



05/01/03 16:43 FAX 314 621 5065
‘ L 21008

be to render any loan or forbearance of money usurious or otherwise illegal under amny applicable
law, the Borrower shall pay the Lender on demand the amount of all moneys reasonably
expended and ali reasonable costs and expenses (including reasonable attorneys’ fees and
dishursements) neurred by the Lender in connection with or as a result of the Lender’s taking
action under this Section 3 or exercising its rights under Section 8, to gether with interest thereon
from the date expended or incurred by the Lender at the Default Rate.

(d) Power of Attorney. Only in connection with and to facilitate the Lender’s taking
action under Section 4 and exercising its rights under Section 9, the Borrower hereby irrevocably
appoints (which appointment is coupled with an interest) the Lender, or its delegate, as the
attorney-in-fact of the Borrower with the right (but not the duty) from time to time to create,
prepare, complete, execute, deliver, endorse or file, in the name and on behalf of the Borrower,
any and all instruments, documents, applications, financing statemnents, and other agreements and
writings required to be obtained, executed, delivered or endorsed by the Borrower under Section
9 of this Agreement, including those for the Lender, after an Event of Default, to enforce or use
the Patents or Trademarks or to grant or issue any exclusive or non-exclusive license under the
Patents or Trademarks to any third party, or to sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumbet or
otherwise transfer title in or dispose of the Patents or Trademarks to any third party. The
Borrower herehy ratifies all that such attorney shall lawfuily do or cause to be done by virtue
hereof. The power of attomey granted herein shall terminate upon the payment in full of the
Obligations.

4, Further Assurances. Borrower agrees that, until all of the Obligations ghall have been
satisfied in full, it will not enter into any agreement (for example, a license agrecment of any agreement
purporting to assign, transfer, encumber or otherwise dispose of the Patents or Trademarks) that is
inconsistent in any material respect with Borrowet's obligations under this Agreement, without Lender's
prior written consent (which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, conditioned or delayed).
Notwithstanding the foregoing, Borrower may execute that certain Patent and Trademark Security
Agreement, in substantially the form of this Agreement (the “CFB Security 4 greement”), granting to CFB
a s=cond-priority security interest in the Patents and Trademarks. Borrower agrees that at any time and
from time to time during the term of this Agreement, at the expense of Borrower, Borrower will promptly
execute and deliver all further mstruments and documents, and take all further action, that may be
regsonably necessary or desirable, or that the Lender may reasonably request, to perfect and protect the
secutity interest granted under this Agreement or to enable the Lender to exercise its rights and remedies
herennder. Lender agrees to execute and deliver such further agreements, instrumenits and documents,
and to perform such further acts, as Borrower shall reasonably Tequest from time to fime during the term

of this Apreement in order to carry out the purpose of this Agreement, or to etiable Borrower to exercise
its rights and remedies hereunder.

5. Modification. The parties may modify this Agreement by amending Schedules A or B,
asiapplicable, to include any new Patents and/or Trademarks, such amendment to be in writing and signed
by Lender and Borrower.

_ 6. Borrower’s Rights and Obligations Regarding the Patents and Trademarks. Subject to
the security interest granted to Lender under Section 1 above and the security interest granted to CFB
pursuant to the CFB Security Agreement, Borrower retains its ownership and all of its exclusive right,
tile and interest in and to the Patents and Trademarks. Until all of the Obligations shall have been
sztisfied m full, Borrower agrees to undertake all necessary acts to maintain and preserve the Patents and
Tradernarks, including, but not limited to, (1) initiating opposition or cancellation proceedings or litigation

TRADEMARK
REEL: 2643 FRAME: 0111



05701703 16:43 FAX 314 821 5065 Aoo7
_ 4

against users of the same or confusingly similar marks who, m the reagonable discretion of Borrower,
infrirge upon or seriously threaten the Tights of Borrower in or the validity qf the Patents o Tra:demarks,
(ii) prosecuting diligently any patent application of the Patents and any application _for registration nt: any
Trademark pending as of the Effective Date or thereafter, (iii) filing patent applications on Borrower’s
unpatented but patentable inventions and trademark applications for Borrower’s uqregist‘erec_l buii _
registrable Trademarks, as i appropriate in Borrower’s good faith judgment, and (iv) using its dﬂ?ge:?t
efforts to preserve and maintain all ri ghts in patent applications of the Patents and trademark applications
of the Trademarks; provided, however, that Borrower shall not be required to undertake any act with
respact to any of the Patents or Trademarks if, in Borrower's reasonable business judgment, guch act or
the Patent or Trademark at issue is not necessary or desirable in the operation of Borrower’s business.
Any expenses incurred in commection with any Patent or Trademark applications described in this Section
6 shall be bome by the Borrower. In any suit to enforce any Patent or Tradetnark, Lender agrees to join,
at the expense and request of Borrower and only to the extent necessary, a3 a plaintiff and do any and all
lawul acts and execute any and all proper documents reasonably Tequired by Borrower in conmection
with such suit. The Borrower covenants that it will not abandon nor fail to pay any maintenance fee or
annuity due and payable on any Patent or Trademarlk, nor fail to file any required affidavit or renewal in
support thereof, without first providing the Lender: (i) sufficient written notice, of at least 30 days, to
allow the Lender to timely pay any such maintenance fees or annuities which may become due on any
Patents or Trademarks, or to file any affidavit or renewal with respect thereto, and (1) a separate written
powrer of attorney or other authorization to pay such maintenance fees or annuities, ot to file such
affidavit or renewal, should such be necessary or desirable.

7. Event of Defanit: Borrower’s Right to Cure. If any Default or Event of Default shall
occur before all of the Obligations shall have been satisfied in full, and such Default or Event of Default
continues for the cure period, if any, specified herein for Event of Default without cure by Borrower or
waiver by Lender (“Uncured Event of Default”), Lender shall have, only for 50 long as Borrower fails to
substantially cure or obtain a waiver from Lender regarding such Uncured Event of Default and in
addition to all other rights and remedies given it by this Agreement, those Ti ghts allowed by law and the
rights and remedies of a secured party under the Uniform Cormmercial Code as enacted in any jurisdiction
in which Borrower’s records concerning the Patents and Trademarks may be located.

3. Remedies. Upon the occurrence of an Event of Default and at any time thereafter, the
Lender may, at its option, take any or all of the following actions:

(a) The Lender may sell, assign, transfer, pledge, encumber or otherwise dispose of
the Patents and Trademarks.

(b) The Lender may enforce the Patents and Trademarks and any licenses
thereunder, and if Lender shall commence any suit for such enforcement, the Borrower shall, at
the request of Lender, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper docurnents
required by Lender in aid of such enforcement.

o. Term and Termination; Release of Security Interest. The term of the security interests
pranted by Borrower to Lender in this Agreement shall commence as of the Effective Date and shall
extend until the earlier of (a) the expiration, abandonment or disclaimer, as the case may be, of cach of
the respective Patents and Trademarks described in Sections 1 and 5 of this Agreement, or (b) the date on
which Borrower shall completely satisfy all of the Obligations. Upon satisfaction in full of the
Obligations, this Agreement shall terminate automatically without further action by the parties, and
Lander shall promptly execute and deliver to Borrower all termination statements and other instruments

4 ~

TRADEMARK
REEL: 2643 FRAME: 0112



05/01/03 16:44 FAX 314 621 5065
‘ o 2008

as mey be necessary or proper 10 terminate Lender’s securify mterest in the Patents and Trademark_s,
subject to any undisputed disposition thereof which may have been made by Lenfier pursuant to ﬂ'II'S
Agprezment after an Uncured Event of Default. Len der agrees to execute and deliver such termination
statements and other instruments to Borrower as prompily as possible within thirty (30) days of the
satisfaction in full of the Obligations (“Security Interest Termination Period”).

10. Tender’s Right to Sue. Upon and subject to the occurrence and only during the
continuance of an Uncured Event of Default, Lender shall have the right, but shall in no way be obligated,
to bring suit in its own name to enforce the Patents and Trademarks. Lender shall provide Borrower with
prior written notice that it intends to commence any such suit and, if Lender shall commence any such
suit, Borrower shall, at the request of Lender, do any and all lawful acts and execute any and all proper
docyments reasonably required by Lender i aid of such enforcement. Borrower agrees to reimburse and
indemnify Lender for all reasonable costs and expenses incurred by Lender in the exercise of its rights
under this Section 10; provided, however, that Borrower shall be obligated to reimburse and indemnify
Lender under this Section 10 only if Borrower consents in writing in advance to Lender bringing suit
under this Section 10 (which consent may be granted or withheld in Rotrower’s good faith reasonable
business judgment).

11. Notices. Any notice to be given to Lender or Borrower under this Agreement shall be
given by certified mail or delivery to the addresses provided in the first paragraph of this Agreement.

12, Waivers. No course of dealing between Borrower and Lender, nor any failure 1o
exercise, nor any delay in exercising, on the part of Lender, any right, power ot privilege hereunder shall
operate as a waiver thereof; nor shall any single or partial exercise of any right, power, or privilege
hereunder or thereunder preclude any other or further exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right,
power, or privilege. The observance of any provision of this Agreement may be waived (either generally

or in any particular instance and either retroactively or prospectively) only with the written consent of
both parties.

13. Severabilitv. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and if any clause or
provision shall be held invalid and unenforceable in whole or in part in any jurisdiction, then such
invalidity or unenforceability shall affect only such clause or provision, or part thereof, in such
jurisdiction, and shall not in any manner affect such clause or provision in any other jurisdiction, or any
othier clause or provision of this Agreement in any jurisdiction.

14. Modification. This Agreement is subject to alteration, amendment, or modification only
by a writing signed by the parties, except as specifically provided in Section 3 hereof.

15. Binding Effect; Benefits. The benefits and burdens of this Agreement shall inure to the
benefit of and be binding upon the parties and their respective successors and permitted assigns.

: 16. Govemning Law. The validity and interpretation of this Agreement and the rights and
obligations of the parties hereunder shall be governed by the laws of the State of Missouri.

17. Headings. Section headings used herein are for convenience only and shall not modify
the provisions that they precede.

13. Counterparis. This Agreement may be executed in any mumber of identical counterparts,
which shall constitute an original and collectively and separately constitute a single nstrument or

TRADEMARK
REEL: 2643 FRAME: 0113



05/01/03 16:44 FAX 314 821 5085 . Aoo9

agreement.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank —signalure page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 2643 FRAME: 0114



05701703 16:44 FAX 314 821 5065

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties

year frst above written.

ATTEST:

Al T 2

Seerytaly

[ @o1o

hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day and

ENGEL INDUSTRIES, INC.

B .
Nﬁ% ‘LT N IEENEN

Title: ¥, b fvre i

SOUTHWEST BANK OF ST. LOUIS

e P ———
Name bodwetive P Ve Meg.

Title: ecs, Fwta.dt‘f‘

TRADEMARK
REEL: 2643 FRAME: 0115



05701703 16:44 FAX 314 821 5065
‘ #1011

CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF )
) 88
)

COUNTY OF

Before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the county yd state aforesaid, on
this 1™ day of MLreda , 2003, personally appeared = _WEVEAN t;,damcﬁp me known
personally, and who, being by me duly swomn, deposes and says that he is the X .Rpaguee _ of Engel
Industries, a Delaware corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said
corporation by authority of its Board of Directors, and said ¥ Egﬂﬁum acknowledged said
instrument o be the free act and deed of said corporation.

My commIseion CRPICS X p ~ 30 - O

STATE OF MISSOURI )
) 8.
COUNTY OF $T. LOUIS )

 Onthis \VA™ 42y of TONQLENN |, 2003, before me, a Notary Public in and for said State,
personally appeared Ly to me personally known, who, being by me duly
sworn, did say that he is the Mice of Southwest Bank of St. Louis, a Missourl banking
corporation, and that the foregoing mstrument was signed on behalf of said bank by authority of its board
of directors, and he acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said bank.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal on the day
arid year first above written, in the County and State aforesaid.

DRI m . g‘ﬂ?&)
NOTIRFFUBLEE -1 s counery
Brpires -5-2008

My Commission expires: e Ol

RECORDED: 05/01/2003 REEL'TZRGQI?IIE:“R";QI;RIIE' 0116



